is then validated against the actual
PRA curve when it is published. The
average discount rate for the portfolio
(assumed to be the 5-year point  on
the yield curve based on the expected
average duration) at 30 September 2023
was 6.75% (2022: 7.2%) - including an
illiquidity spread of 2.17% (2022: 2.17%).

Property prices
The value of a property is based on
the value at the last survey increased
to the current valuation date using the
Nationwide Regional House Price Index.
This is then adjusted down by a 10%
haircut to reflect the expectation that
property prices underperform the house
price index due to the older age of the
policyholders and a disincentive to
maintain the property when it is subject
to a reversion. For properties that have
been subject to a physical or drive-by
valuation, the 10% haircut will not be
applied as these valuations will already
reflect the condition of the property.
No future property price inflation is
assumed beyond the valuation date.

Sensitivity analysis
Changes to unobservable inputs used in the valuation technique could give rise to significant
changes in the fair value of the assets. The Bank has estimated the net decrease in profit before tax
for the year arising from a 10% decrease in property prices to be £0.3m (2022: £0.9m).

Following the sale last year of the active reversionary portfolio to Hodge Reversions Limited, the Bank
is now only exposed to property price risk as the remaining properties are all held for sale.

18. Deferred tax
2023
£m

2022
£m

At start of year 6.3 11.5

Charge to the Income Statement – current year (1.0) (2.9)

Charge to the Income Statement – prior year - (0.1)

Charge to the Statement of Other Comprehensive
Income – reimbursement asset (2022:liability)

(0.1) -

Credit/(charge) to the Statement of Other
Comprehensive Income – defined benefit pension
scheme

0.4 (2.2)

At end of financial year 5.6 6.3

2023
£m

2022
£m

Accelerated capital allowances (0.3) (0.4)

Other timing differences 2.0 3.6

Timing differences on reimbursement asset (0.1) -

Defined benefit pension scheme 1.6 1.2

Tax losses 2.4 1.9

At end of financial year 5.6 6.3

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are
attributable to the following items:

Hodge Annual Report 2023 52

4 Financial Statements

19. Other assets

20. Deposits from banks

21. Deposits from customers

2023
£m

2022
£m

Prepayments and accrued income 3.1 3.4

Pension reimbursement asset 0.2 -

Group relief debtor 1.0 1.0

Other assets 1.1 3.6

At end of financial year 5.4 8.0

2023
£m

2022
£m

Term Funding Scheme 205.0 205.0

Collateral held on behalf of swap counterparties 35.7 16.0

240.7 221.0

2023
£m

2022
£m

Deposits from customers 1,361.9 1,413.9

Amounts owed to parent and fellow subsidiaries 7.2 11.3

Fair value adjustment for hedged risk (1.0) (0.2)

1,368.1 1,425.0

Contract/notional amount
2023
£m

Fair value
2023
£m

Derivative assets

Interest rate swaps held at fair value 85.7 9.7

Derivatives held in fair value hedges 662.8 48.8

Total recognised derivative assets 748.5 58.5

Derivative liabilities:

Interest rate swaps held at fair value (85.7) (9.7)

Total recognised derivative position 662.8 48.8

Contract/notional amount
2022
£m

Fair value
2022
£m

Derivative assets

Interest rate swaps held at fair value 138.2 11.1

Derivatives held in fair value hedges 507.1 64.7

Total recognised derivative assets 645.3 75.8

Derivative liabilities

Interest rate swaps held at fair value (85.7) (11.4)

559.6 64.4

22. Derivative financial instruments

The amounts owed to parent and fellow subsidiaries are deposit accounts which accrue a market rate of interest.

Interest rate swaps are used by the Bank for hedging purposes. These are commitments to exchange one set of cash flows for
another. No exchange of principal takes place.

Hedge Accounting

The following table describes the types of derivatives used, the related risks and the activities against which the derivative
financial instruments are used to hedge.

At 30 September 2023, the fixed interest rates vary from 0.0% to 4.9% (2022: 0.0% to 4.0%), the floating rates are SONIA. Gains